remeasurement, inappropriate recognition of receivable balances, and other minor corrections with immaterial impact to other miscellaneous
accounts. We also reclassified a receivable balance which had been netted with a payable balance of approximately $5.2 million.

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Additionally, we revised our gain on the sale of our oilfield services business during the three months ended September 30, 2012 by $5.1
million. This revision was primarily due to an intercompany balance that was not contemplated as part of the gain at June 30, 2012.

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

The reclassification made as of June 30, 2012, as discussed under the sub-heading �reclassification�, was reflected in the December 31, 2011
consolidated balance sheet filed with our June 30, 2012 Form 10-Q. The condensed version of that consolidated balance sheet is presented below
under the column titled �As Reported�, prior to any immaterial corrections discussed above. The effect of the immaterial corrections on the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 are as follows (in thousands):

As Reported Correction As Revised
Accounts receivable $ 42,694 $ 3,634 $ 46,328
Other assets 403,078 (767) 402,311

Total assets $ 445,772 $ 2,867 $ 448,639

Accrued liabilities, current $ 16,450 $ 7,542 $ 23,992
Other liabilities 253,118 256 253,374

Total liabilities 269,568 7,798 277,366

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (50,615) 379 (50,236)
Other shareholders� equity 226,819 (5,310) 221,509

Total shareholders� equity 176,204 (4,931) 171,273

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 445,772 $ 2,867 $ 448,639

The effect of the corrections on the Company�s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2011 are as follows:

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the three months ended September 30, 2011
Total revenues $ 32,038 $ � $ 32,038
Total costs and expenses (30,967) (138) (31,105)
Total other (expense) income (5,571) 54 (5,517)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (4,500) (84) (4,584)
Net loss from continuing operations (4,551) (253) (4,804)
Net loss from discontinued operations (926) (682) (1,608)

Net loss (5,477) (935) (6,412)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (38,653) 382 (38,271)

Comprehensive loss $ (44,130) $ (553) $ (44,683)

As Reported Correction As Revised
For the nine months ended September 30, 2011
Total revenues $ 92,716 $ (78) $ 92,638
Total costs and expenses (88,210) 318 (87,892)
Total other (expense) income (21,382) (54) (21,436)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (16,876) 186 (16,690)
Net loss from continuing operations (18,254) (355) (18,609)
Net loss from discontinued operations (28,193) (2,402) (30,595)

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Net loss (46,447) (2,757) (49,204)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (48,880) 207 (48,673)

Comprehensive (loss) income $ (95,327) $ (2,550) $ (97,877)

5

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC PETROLEUM LTD. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

2. Change to going concern assumption

As a result of recurring losses from operations and a working capital deficiency at March 31, 2012, we stated in our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2012 that there was substantial doubt regarding our ability to continue as a going concern. At that
time, we stated that should we be unable to consummate the sale of our oilfield services business, raise additional financing or extend the
maturity date of our credit agreement with Dalea Partners, LP, an affiliate of Mr. Mitchell (�Dalea�), we would not have sufficient funds to